



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 4411 of 2025

Rahul

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Sadashiv Tripathi, Shyam Shankar
Shukla, Sushil Kumar
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 85

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. Mr. Rajneesh Kumar Singh, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of opposite party no.2 by filing his vakalatnama in the Court today, which is taken on record.
2. List this case on 25th March, 2026 as fresh.
3. By that date, learned counsel for opposite party no.2 shall file counter affidavit.
4. Learned counsel for the revisionist states that for showing his bona fide, the revisionist shall deposit Rs. 60,000/- before the trial court within a week from today, in case the recovery warrant which has been issued against the revisionist is stayed.
5. Considering the bona fide of the revisionist, it is provided that the recovery warrant issued against the revisionist under the order of the trial court dated 24th February, 2026 pursuant to the judgment and order of the trial court dated 1st July, 2025 shall remain stayed provided the revisionist shall deposit Rs. 60,000/- before the trial court within a week from today.
6. It is made clear that in case the revisionist does not comply with the above condition, the interim protection granted above shall stand vacated traumatically.

March 9, 2026
Sushil/-

(Madan Pal Singh,J.)